(ii) Evidence that the CSE's treatment of these U.S. shareholders violates National Instrument 

71-102, Companion Policy 71-102CP, and OSC Rule 71-801 governing the recognition of U.S. 

securities offerings; 

(b) Evidence regarding the CSE's refusal to recognize revenue in the amount of Six Hundred 

Eighty-Six Thousand, Six Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($686,615.00) derived from a thirty-six 

(36) month contract with Anthem Blue Cross Blue Shield, evidenced by: 

(i) Audited financial statements for the fiscal year 2024 prepared in accordance with United 

States Generally Accepted Accounting Principles (US GAAP);

[...]

conducted after the Board Decision was issued; 

(c) The evidence is necessary to demonstrate that the CSE's decision was made ultra vires its 

lawful authority; 

C. MJDS Violation – Refusal to Recognize Revenue 

11. The Applicant generated revenue in the amount of Six Hundred Eighty-Six Thousand, 

Six Hundred and Fifteen Dollars ($686,615.00) during the fiscal year 2024. 

12. This revenue was derived from a thirty-six (36) month contract with Anthem Blue Cross 

Blue Shield, a major United States health insurance provider. 

13. The revenue is documented in the Applicant's audited financial statements prepared in